Fifty-ninth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 4, 2005

HOUSE BILL NO. 1194 (Representatives Drovdal, Brandenburg, Kempenich) (Senator Bowman)

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 15.1-29 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to contract terms for the cross-border attendance of elementary and high school students.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 15.1-29 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Cross-border attendance - Contract with South Dakota.

- A student who resides in a North Dakota school district contiguous to the South Dakota border may attend school in South Dakota, and a student who resides in a South Dakota school district contiguous to the North Dakota border may attend school in North Dakota, provided the superintendent of public instruction has entered into a contract with the secretary of the South Dakota department of education for the cross-border attendance of eligible students.
- 2. A contract entered under subsection 1 must set forth:
 - a. An application procedure;
 - b. Causes for denial of an application; and
 - c. The manner and notification of acceptance.
- 3. A contract entered under subsection 1 must authorize the superintendent of public instruction to count any South Dakota student participating in cross-border attendance under this section for the purposes of determining the amount of state aid to which a school district in this state is entitled. The superintendent of public instruction may not count a North Dakota student participating in cross-border attendance in accordance with the contract for purposes of determining the amount of state aid to which a school district in this state is entitled.
- 4. A contract entered under subsection 1 must provide that if there are more students from North Dakota than South Dakota participating in cross-border attendance under this section, the superintendent of public instruction shall forward to the secretary of the South Dakota department of education, on behalf of each excess student, an amount annually agreed to by the superintendent and the secretary as reflecting the average cost of education per student in the school districts participating in cross-border attendance in accordance with the contract. The contract must also provide that if there are more students from South Dakota than North Dakota participating in cross-border attendance under this section, the secretary shall forward to the superintendent, on behalf of each excess student, an amount annually agreed to by the superintendent and the secretary as reflecting the average cost of education per student in the school districts participating in cross-border attendance in accordance with the contract.
- 5. The superintendent of public instruction shall annually reconcile the number of students from each school district in this state who participate in cross-border attendance under this

section with the number of students from school districts in South Dakota who participate in cross-border attendance under this section. The superintendent of public instruction shall withhold from each school district's state aid an amount equal to the cost incurred by the state on the part of the school district in permitting the cross-border attendance of students under this section.

- 6. A student who requires special education services may participate in cross-border attendance under this section, provided the contract entered under subsection 1 sets forth each school district's and each state's responsibilities for payment of any excess costs incurred as a result of providing the services to the student.
- 7. Each school district may provide transportation to students participating in cross-border attendance under this section. However, the superintendent of public instruction may include only transportation provided within this state for purposes of determining the state transportation aid to which a district is entitled.
- 8. Sections 15.1-29-01 through 15.1-29-13 do not apply to students participating in cross-border attendance under this section.

H. B. No. 1194 - Page 3

Sp	Speaker of the House Chief Clerk of the House				President of the Senate Secretary of the Senate		
Ch							
This certifies th Assembly of No	at the with orth Dakota	nin bill o a and is	riginated ir known on	the Ho	ouse of Repr ords of that b	esentatives ody as Hous	of the Fifty-ninth Lesse Bill No. 1194.
House Vote:	Yeas	88	Nays	0	Absent	6	
Senate Vote:	Yeas	45	Nays	0	Absent	2	
					Chief	Clerk of the	House
Received by the Governor at M. on							, 2005.
Approved at M. on							, 2005.
					Gove	rnor	
Filed in this offic	ce this		day of	ı			, 2005,
at o'			day of				
					Secre	tary of State	ž